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File # 2855552

!)Ié(_élPLlNE COMMITTEE OF THE ONTARIO MOTOR VEHICLE INDUSTRY COUNCIL. -

M, R N Lb3 HE MOTO

" VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2007, 5.0. 2002, ¢.30. Sch. B

BETWEEN:

REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002
- and -

1070604 ONTARIO LIMITED ofa FINE CARS MOTORS
«and »

NOBAR ZAKARIAN

AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PENALTY

1070604 Ontarlo Limited o/a Fine Cars Motors and Nobar Zakarian have brgached tha
following:
Section 7 of the Code of Ethies, Regulation 332/08
Section 9 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332108 -
SUMMARY OF AGREEMENT
The parties to this proceeding agree that:
1. 1070804 Ontario Limited o/a Fine Cars Motors (the *Roaler) was first registered as a
motor vehicle dealer In or around January 2011, Nobar Zakarlan ("Zakarlan™ was first

registered as a motor vehicle salesparson in or around January 2011, At all material -
times Zekarian was registered as officer and direstor of the Deeler,
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OMVIC Publications;

2, in the wintar of 2008, OMVIC Issudd a Dealer Standard publication which highlighted
some of the upcoming changes that would take place when the Mofor Vehicle Desler
Act, 2002 ("the Act') came Into effact, including the requirement for dealers to disclose
pravious accident history. .

obligations o provide consumers with written disclosure of vehlele's history and

3. OMVIC Jasued the following Dealc—g Standard publications reminding dealers of thelr
condition, such as accldent historigs and pravious out of province registrations:

a. Summer 2011
b, Summer 2012
¢, Winter 2013 '
d. Fall 2013 }

4. Furthermore, OMVIC issued the following dealer bullating which also reminde  dealers
of thelr obligations to provide consumaers with written disclosura of vehicle's history and
condifion, such as sccident historids and previous out of provinge reglistrations

a. January 2010

b, September 2012
c. December 2013

d. Pecember 2014

ous C i r:
5. Onorabout May 18, 2011, a rapregentative ot the Registrar remindad the Degler of his

responsibility to disclose a vehicle's history clearly and prominently on retail bl{is of sale.
{

8. During an inspaction of Fine Cars Motors on or about May 29, 20186, the following non-
compliance issues were discovered: .

7. On or about April 19, 2013 the Dealer purchased a 2012 Chevrolet Orlando, ViN
{KL77P2EM7CKE50688), with the fallowing declarations:

a. Vehicle has been declared ja total loss by the Ihsurar
b. The manufacturer's warranfy has been cancelled
¢. Repalr Estimate: $12,643.03

©On or about July 14, 2014 the Dealer sold the vehicle without disclosing a, b ahd ¢ on

the retail bill of sale, This is contrary to section 42(19), (20), (21} and (28} of Régulation
333/08, as well as sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics. The Dealer has slnce provided -
confirmation that the consumer wes aware of the vehlicle history at the time of purchase.

Nz

Ragistrant's Initials
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10,

11.

On or about April 25, 2013 the Degler purchased a 2010 Dodge Avenger R/T,
{1B3CCHFBOAN188310), with the following dectarations:

a. Vehicle has been declarad ja total loss by the insurer
b. The manufacturer’s watrranty has been cancelled
¢. Repair Estimate: $12,782.27

On or about Augusat 22, 2014 the Dealer sold the vehlole without disclosing a, Iy

e s

IN

and ¢ on

the retall bill of sale. This Is contraty to saction 42(18), (20}, (21) and (25) of Regulation

333/08, as well as sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics. The Dealor has sincd

attempted to obtain confirmation that the ¢onsumer was aware of the vaehlcle history at

the time ¢f purchase.

On or about November 1, 2013 the Dealer purchased a 2013 Ford Focus, VIN
(1FADRP3F2XDL238830), with the following daclarations:

a. Vehicle has been declared ja total loss by the ingurer
b. The manufacturer's warranty has bean cancelled
¢. Repair Estimate: $11,828.956

On or abadut July 26, 2014 the Dealer sold the vehicle without disclosing a“ bandcon
the retall blil of sale. This is contrary fo section 42(19), (20), {21) and (25) of Régulation

333/08, ak well as sactions 7 and 9 of the Coade of Ethics, Tha Dealer has sinc

provided

confirmation that the consumer was aware of the vehicle history at the time of purchase.

Qn ar about November 21, 2013 ¢
(B3DAPGSFG1BTSE41601), with the following declarations:

4. Vehicle has been daclared 2 totat loss by the insurer
b. The manufacturar's warcanty has been cancelled
¢. Repalr Estimate; $20,533.7

the retail bill of sale, This is contrary to section 42(18), (20), (21) and (28) of R

On or about June 10, 2014 the Degler sold tha vehicle without disclosing a, b %ﬂ
333/08, as well as sections 7 and § of the Code of Ethics. The Dealer has sinc

& Dealer purchased a 2011 Dadge Journgy; VIN

deon

gulation

provided

confirmation that the consumer was aware of the vehicle history at the time of purchase,
On or about May 6, 2014 the Daalgr purchased a 2009 Dadge Grand CaravaniS, VIN

{(2D8HN44EBORE05026), with the following declarations:

8. Vehlele has been dedlared
b. Repair Estimate: $13,7586,3

total loss by the Insurer

On or about July 12, 2014 the Dealer sold the vehicle without disclosing a and b

on the

retall bill of sale. This is contrary to|sectlon 42(18), (21) and (25) of Regulation [333/08,

as well as sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethids. The Dealer has since provided
aware of the vehicle history at the fime of purchase,.

confirmation that the consumer wa
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Raglstrant’s Initials
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By failing to comply with the following sections of the Motor Viehicle Dealers Act, 2002
Regulation 333/08

42, Non-Digclosure

19) If the total costs of repalrs to fix the damage caused to the motor vahicle by an
1 to that effect and if the registered motor vehicla

It is thereby agreed thaf the Dealer and Zakarlan have breached the following gection
Codae of Ethics, as set out In Regulation 382/08:

JO

1.

- date of the Discipline Committee

incident exceed $3,000, a stateme
dealer knaw the total costs, a statement of the total costs.

20} i the manufacturer's warranty pn the motor vahicle was cancslled, a staternent to

that effect,

21} If the motor vehicle was daclaned by an Insursr to be & total loss, regardiesg of

whether the vehicle was classliied as irreparable or aa salvage under section 14
the Highway Traffic Act, a statement to that effect, |

09.1 of

25) Any other fact about the motor|vehicle that, if disclosed, could reasonably be
expected to influence the declslon jof a roasonabie purchaser or lessee to buy or lease

the vehicle on the terms of the purchase or lease.

i of the

7. A registrant shall ensure that all documents used by the registrant in the course of a

trade in a motor vehicle are current and comply with the law,

9. In carrying on business, a registrant shall not engage In any act or omisslon that,
having regard o all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded as diggraceful,

dishonourable, unprofessional or unbecoming of a rogistrant.

MISSION ON PENALTY:

The Dealer agreas to pay a fing in the amount of $4,000. $1,000 ta be pald within 90
days of the date of the Disvipline Committee Order and the remaining $3,000 within 180

days of the date of the Discipling Committee Order.

Zakarian agrees to successfully ¢

The Dealer is orderad to offer gl current and future sales staff the opporiunity
complete the courss, Current sales staff will be offered the course within 90 d

within 90 of be retained In this cap
this. It Is understood between the
have comnpleted the course or who are otherwise required to do so pursuant to

ptete tha OMVIG certification course (the joourse”)
within 80 days of tha date of tha Discipline Commitlee Crder, _ i

(+]

vs of the

rder, Fufure salos staff will ba offered the cpurse
city. The Dealer witl Inour alf costs assoclated with
parties this clause does not apply to sales staff who

the Act.

The Dealer agrees to comply with the Act and Standards of Business Practice, as may be

amended from time to time.

Wi
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By signature below, | acknowledge that | have read and understand the penalty butiined
herein and agree {0 the said terms andfor conditions and that | exercised my rvight to be
represented by Counsel or agent In this matter. | understand, acknowledge and tonzent -
to walve the requirement for a hearing and to request an Order from the Chair of the

Disgipling Committes that includes thi
settiement of this matter.

———
DATED AT [omn”f‘é THIS lgﬂ

Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty

! pavor OC'*fT

» 20158

NoB AR ZAKAR N

_(please print) E

{ hébar Zékarfan)

DATED Am\ibﬂ% mt;s l BH

-

oavor, 0CH

, 2015 .

 NBAR ZEARAI

(please print) %

(sfgnature)

| have the authority to bind the comuoration:

1070604 Ontarlo Limited ofa Fine Cars W

v

pfors

s a final

By signatura below the Registrar agrees, acknowledges, understands and consents to

the final settiement of this matter by wy

y of this Agreed Statement of Facts and

= -
DATED AT /oo TS <=~ pay op & . 2015
‘%b |
Mary Jane South,

Registrar, Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 200;

A

Penalty.

NZ

Registra

s Initials




SOrZOHSE W) NOLLYHUARY ~ (GISD .« EPZLSING - /A" XADIAMOINAS - oy BHATO WSt Y} iNd 222057 GLOZVELDOL 107 GADH o V5 HSvrd

Pursuant to Rule 1.07, | accept this 4
Parties identified above:

DATED AT Zond’om THIS 6

DAY OF /UO‘/ , 2045

Yoy

Catherine Poultney
Chalr, Discipline Committee of the

~ Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Councll

Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty

N

.I.

‘from the

b 8
Y

Reglstrant's initials




